



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4000/2024**

CHHAYA GAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.U. Ahmed, Mr. Tarun
Kashyap, and Mr. Afsar Bano Advs.

versus

STATE AND ANR

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State
with SI Anshul, PS New Ashok Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

09.01.2026

**Fresh CRL.M.A. 37878/2025-Dir. (by Petr.)/Early Hearing (by Petr.) in
CRL.M.C. 4000/2024**

1. By way of the present application, petitioner seeks early hearing of the CRL.M.C. 4000/2024.
2. This Court has heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. However, this Court does not find any ground on the basis of which the date of hearing be pre-poned.
3. In view of the above, the application is dismissed.
CRL.M.C. 4000/2024
4. Let the updated Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on the date already fixed, i.e. 28.04.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 09, 2026/rr